

UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES POUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT INDUSTRIEL

TELEX: 136612

VIENNA INTERNATIONAL CENTRE P.O. BOX 300, A-1400 VIENNA, AUSTRIA TELEPHONE: 26 310 CENTRE INTERNATIONAL DE VIENNE B.P. 300, A-1400 VIENNE (AUTRICHE)

TELEPHONE : 26 310

ADRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE : UNIDO VIENNE TELEX : 136612

REFERENCE:

DATE: 20 December 1985

Sir,

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: UNIDO VIENNA

I wish to refer to the exchange of notes which took place today between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria extending, as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, for an interim period until their replacement by definitive instruments, certain instruments between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, including, in particular, the Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations regarding the commissary of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, dated 1 March 1972. In this connection I further wish to confirm the contents and continued applicability of the letter dated 2 March 1971, from the Executive Director of UNIDO, addressed to the Federal Minister for Foreign Affairs regarding the reference to foodstuffs and alimentary products in the agreement on the commissary of the UNIDO.

Please accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Director-General

His Excellency

Mag. Leopold Gratz

Federal Minister for Foreign Affairs

Vienna

The Federal Minister for Foreign Affairs

Vienna, 20 December 1985

Sir,

I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your note of 20 December 1985 which reads as follows:

"With reference to the Exchange of Notes between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Republic of Austria extending, as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, the provisions of the existing UNIDO Headquarters Agreement and related instruments between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, for an interim period, until their replacement by definitive instruments, which took place today, I have the honour to propose that pending the entry into force of the new agreements, the following additional instruments between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations shall continue to apply, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, to UNIDO:

- 1. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations regarding the commissary of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, dated 1 March 1972.
- 2. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations dated 23 November 1981 and 8 December 1981 modifying the Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations regarding the commissary of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, dated 1 March 1972.

../...

His Excellency
Domingo L. Siazon, Jr.
Director-General
United Nations Industrial
Development Organization

T74 ----

- 3. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations concerning the repayment of value-added tax, dated 22 January 1975.
- 4. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations concerning the repayment of value-added tax, dated 24 April 1980.

If the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria agrees to this proposal, I have the honour to propose that this Note and your Note of confirmation shall constitute an agreement between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria which shall enter into force together with the Exchange of Notes between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Republic of Austria extending, as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, the provisions of the existing UNIDO Headquarters Agreement and related instruments between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, for an interim period until their replacement by definitive instruments."

I have the honour to confirm that the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria agrees to the above proposal and that your Note and this Note of reply shall constitute an agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations Industrial Development Organization which shall enter into force together with the Exchange of Notes between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations Industrial Development Organization extending,

as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, the provisions of the existing UNIDO Headquarters Agreement and related instruments between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, for an interim period until their replacement by definitive instruments.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

le pels fredy



UNITED NATIONS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES POUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT INDUSTRIEL

VIENNA INTERNATIONAL CENTRE
P.O. BOX 300, A-1400 VIENNA, AUSTRIA

TELEPHONE: 26 310

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: UNIDO VIENNA TELEX: 135612

CENTRE INTERNATIONAL DE VIENNÉ B.F. 300, A-1400 VIENNÉ (AUTRICHÉ)

TELEPHONE: 26 310

ADRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE : UNIDO VIENNE TELEX : 105612

REFERENCE:

DATE: 20 December 1985

Sir,

With reference to the Exchange of Notes between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Republic of Austria extending, as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, the provisions of the existing UNIDO Headquarters Agreement and related instruments between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, for an interim period, until their replacement by definitive instruments, which took place today, I have the honour to propose that pending the entry into force of the new agreements, the following additional instruments between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations shall continue to apply, mutatis mutandis, to UNIDO:

- 1. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations regarding the commissary of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, dated 1 March 1972.
- Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations dated 23 November 1981 and 8 December 1981 modifying the Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations regarding the commissary of the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, dated 1 March 1972.

1.00

His Excellency

Magister Leopold Grats

Bederal Minister for Foreign Affairs

Vienna

- 3. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations concerning the repayment of value-added tax, dated 22 January 1975.
- 4. Agreement between the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria and the United Nations concerning the repayment of value-added tax, dated 24 April 1980.

If the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria agrees to this proposal, I have the honour to propose that this Note and your Note of confirmation shall constitute an agreement between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Federal Government of the Republic of Austria which shall enter into force together with the Exchange of Notes between the United Nations Industrial Development Organization and the Republic of Austria extending, as regards the United Nations Industrial Development Organization, the provisions of the existing UNIDO Headquarters Agreement and related instruments between the Republic of Austria and the United Nations, for an interim period until their replacement by definitive instruments.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Director-General